extent of land by two other sale deeds registered on the same date. It appears to
have approached the Sub-registrar for pre-registration enquiry as to stamp duty and
after obtaining necessary clarification as to value of the property, it paid the stamp
duty for the market value of the land in a sum of Rs.47,710/- (Rupees forty seven
thousand seven hundred and ten only). The three sale deeds were registered, as
mentioned supra as document Nos. 864 of 1999, 927 of 1999 and 946 of 1999. It
appears, during office audit of the office of the Sub-Registrar, Rajam, it was pointed
out that the three sale deeds are not duly stamped and accordingly action was

[...]

Section 41-A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (''Stamp Act'' for brevity) cannot be
invoked. By an order dated 2-9-1999 in proceedings No.1458/99/2799 the second
respondent rejected the representation of the petitioner determining that the
petitioner has to pay an amount of Rs.47,710/- (Rupees forty seven thousand seven
hundred and ten only) towards deficit stamp duty in respect of the documents which
were registered earlier.
3. Against any order passed by the second respondent, an appeal is provided to the
first respondent under Sub-section (3) of Section 41-A of the Stamp Act within three

[...]

The petitioner submitted 
explanation. In proceedings No.1458/99/CC dated 2-7-1999 (similar orders are 
passed in all the cases) the second respondent considered the representation and

came to the conclusion that the document is chargeable to stamp duty of
Rs.98,210/- (Rupees ninety eight thousand two hundred and ten only) under Article
47-A of Schedule I-A of the Stamp Act for the reason that the value of the land at the
rate of Rs.600/- (Rupees six hundred only) per square yard would come to
Rs.23,81,400/- (Rupees twenty three lakhs eighty one thousand and four hundred
only) and 1/3rd of it comes to Rs.7,93,800/- and the value of building (godown)
would be Rs.98,800/- (Rupees ninety eight thousand and eight hundred only). In a
case of this nature, having regard to the provisions of Section 41-A of the Stamp Act,
I fail to understand what more reasons are to be recorded by the second
respondent at this stage. A reference may be made to Section 41-A of the Stamp Act,